
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 3rd Feb 
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council
[...]
up Rooms) 
 
(Abbey Ward); (Central Ward)  

5. Water Quality Report  

(Pages 7 - 12)  

S Mullins, Head of Legal, 
Democratic & Property 
Services 

To consider the adoption of a policy in relation to water 
quality in Council owned and managed buildings. 
 
(Report attached – Appendices available through the internet 
and in Group Rooms) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

3rd February 2010 
 
 

6. Private Sector Housing 
Strategy and Action Plan  

(Pages 13 - 18)  

Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships 

To seek approval of the draft Private Sector Housing 
Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
(Report attached – Appendices available through the internet 
and in Group Rooms) 
 
(All Wards) 

7. Initial Estimates 2010/11 
and Forecasts for 
2011/12 and 2012/13  

To approve the Initial Estimates for 2010/11 and Forecasts 
for 2011/12 and 2012/13. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(All Wards)  

8. Former Covered Market - 
Initial Options Appraisal  

(Pages 19 - 24)  

S Mullins, Head of Legal, 
Democratic & Property 
Services 

To consider options for the use of the former covered market. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

9. Corporate Sickness 
Statistics  

(Pages 25 - 40)  

E Storer, Head of Human 
Resources and 
Communications 

To consider the current sickness statistics for the Council. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

10. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood 
Groups etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood Groups, etc. since the last meeting 
of the Executive Committee, other than as detailed in the 
items above. 
 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

3rd February 2010 
 

11. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to items of business on the grounds that exempt information 
is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to move the 
following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

12. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
  

  

 
 





  
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Abbey and Central Wards 

3rd February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\9\AI00003995\OfficeNeedsAssessmentReportFINAL0.doc\amendedsw18.1.10 

 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - OFFICE NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT 
 
(Report of the Acting Head of Planning and Building Control) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

The report seeks the endorsement of the Office Needs Assessment 
which has been jointly produced by Officers of the Council and GVA 
Grimley.  The study forms part of the evidence base of the Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (DPD). 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 
the Office Needs Assessment as attached in Appendix A to the 
report, be endorsed as part of the Council's Local Development 
Framework Evidence Base. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Climate Change/Carbon 
Management Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 This assessment was funded from existing Economic Development 
Unit budgets.  In order to ensure the cost associated with completing 
this study remained in budget it was necessary for Officers of the 
Council to carry out elements of the study. 
 
Legal 
 

3.2 The Office Needs Assessment forms part of the Core Strategy 
evidence base.  Redditch Borough
[...]
ction reviewed the 

previous section and assessed the need for additional office 
floorspace in the town centre and peripheral zone). 

 
5.3 The key issues arising from these sections are: 

 
a) The town centre is an attractive location for the Office market 

with: 
 
i) Affordable rental levels 
ii) Flexible Accommodation 
iii) Location accessible to main transport routes 

 
b) Since January 2000 to March 2009 there has been a gradual 

increase of office lettings – the average take up being around 
3, 800 sq.m per annum, the freehold sales market is more 
limited; 

 
c) Despite this, vacancy levels are at their highest in over a 

decade (currently 19% of the total stock); 
 
d) Achieving the WMRSS target of 45, 000sq.m is challenging 

given the limited amount demand for such a high level of 
office floorspace in the town centre and peripheral zone; 

 
e) The Town Centre and Peripheral zone can only 

accommodate half of this requirement; 

Page 3



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

3rd February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\9\AI00003995\OfficeNeedsAssessmentReportFINAL0.doc\amendedsw18.1.10 

 
f) A revised office target of 30, 000 sq.m over the Plan period is 

recommended;  
 
g) The study identifies some potential sites which can 

accommodate around 22, 000 sq m, this means an additional 
2.3ha would need to be identified outside the town 
centre/peripheral zone in order to achieve the 30, 000 sq m 
requirement; 

 
h) In order to attract a wider office market which has not 

traditionally wanted to locate in the Borough, the marketing of 
the town centre is fundamental to its success. 

 
i) Regional and sub regional public sector organisations should 

be a focus for the Council when identifying potential occupiers 
of office accommodation in the town centre. 

 
j) A wider range of ‘office products’ are required, i.e. new, 

modern office buildings with flexible space capable of 
accommodating medium to large businesses is required. 

 
k) Support from Economic Development will be required in order 

to ensure a holistic approach is taken towards identifying the 
types of sectors that should be focused upon in the town 
centre. 

 
l) In order to achieve the challenging office requirement policy 

will need to set precedence over competing uses such as 
residential and leisure in the town centre. 

 
5.4 The implications of the Office Needs Assessment on the Core 

Strategy would be that greater emphasis should be given to need of 
office requirements over housing requirements in the town centre. 

 
5.5 The draft report was presented to Planning Advisory Panel where 

the item was discussed at length.  There were a number of key 
points arising from this discussion which Members and Officers 
considered it necessary to reflect in this Committee Report.  These 
points are set out below: 

 
a) What is an Office? – In relation to this study an Office is 

defined as a B1 use class and includes the following office 
based sectors: 

 
i) Construction; 
ii) Retailing; 
iii) Professional Services; 
iv) Insurance, Banking, Finance; 

Page 4



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

3rd February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\9\AI00003995\OfficeNeedsAssessmentReportFINAL0.doc\amendedsw18.1.10 

v) Computing services; 
vi) Other business services; 
vii) Public Administration and Defence; 
viii) Health and Social work; 
ix) Transport and Communications 
x) Education 
xi) Other Services 

 
b) How many employees typically occupy a sq.m of office 

floorspace? The answer to this is twofold. For professional 
services a density standard of 19-29 sq.m/per worker is 
applied, for the various other types of office occupiers a 
standard of 34 sq.m/per worker is applied. 

 
c) Both Pool Place and Grove Street are identified as potential 

sites to meet Office Needs over the medium to long term. At 
present these sites are currently retail parks. Although the 
purpose of the Office Ne
[...]
 adoption of a policy in relation to Water Quality in the 
Council’s owned and managed buildings. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
the policy in relation to water quality in Council-owned and 
managed buildings, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
adopted. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 There is currently no allocated budget for the management and 
control of water quality in Council owned and managed buildings. 
Revenue budget bids have been submitted for £10,500 for 2010/11 
from General Fund and £18,500 from the HRA for 2010/11. 

 
Legal 
 

3.2 Under Section 2 of the Health & Safety at Work Act 1974, the 
Council has a general duty to ensure; so far as is reasonably 
practicable, the health, safety and welfare at work of all its 
employees. This includes the maintenance of places of work in a 
condition that is safe and without risks to health and the provision 
and maintenance of means of access to and egress from it that 
are safe and without such risks. 

 

3.3 Where non-domestic premises are made available to persons who 
are not employees, but use Council premises of their work (for 
example, at the Business Centres), or premises are made 
available as a place where persons may use plant or substances 
provided for their use there (for example, leisure facilities), Section 
4 of the Act places the Council under a duty to ensure that, such 
premises are safe and without risk to health. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

3rd February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\9\AI00003996\Item6WaterQualityReport060120100.doc 

3.4 The Approved Code of Practice L8 gives practicable advice on the 
requirements of the Health and Safety at work act 1974(HSWA) 
and the control of substances hazardous to Health regulations 
1999(COSHH) concerning the risk from exposure to legionella 
bacteria. 

3.5 Legal implications
[...]
with its duties but needs to have a 

formal adopted scheme setting out the relevant practices and 
processes. 

 
5. Key Issues 
 
5.1 The Strategy sets out how the Council deals with the control of 

Legionella in its owned and managed premises. It defines the 
Legionella Risk Categories and the methodology to be applied to the 
assessment of the risks. 

 
5.2 Overall, the Council’s policy for the management of water quality is: 
 

a) To have clear procedures for the design and management of 
water services; 
 

b) To have specific lines of responsibility for the management of 
water services; 
 

c) To identify locations with high risk users of premises; 
 

d) To identify where possible potential risk areas due to materials, 
storage methods, poor installation etc. within buildings; 
 

e) To check on a regular basis the quality of water within 
buildings; 
 

f) To train staff and contractors to ensure that works carried out 
on water services comply with legislation and the policy; 
 

g) To ensure that any risk of contamination is removed or reduced 
in an efficient, cost effective manner with the minimum 
disruption to building users. 

 
5.3 The Approved Code of Practice also requires the allocation of roles 

and responsibilities and these are set out on page 8 of the draft 
policy. 

 
5.4 The Policy sets out the survey programme for the Council owned 

and managed premises and the routine maintenance required to 
comply with the Council’s duties. Water sampling is note required 
under normal circumstances (that is, where water systems are in 
regular use). However, some sampling is required where, for 
example, water temperatures are kept too low to kill the Legionella 
bacteria and the Policy sets out where such sampling is required and 
what actions to take in the event of an outbreak. 

 

Page 9



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

3rd February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\9\AI00003996\Item6WaterQualityReport060120100.doc 


[...]
or the Control of Legionella and Maintenance on 
Wholesome Water Quality in Redditch Borough Council owned and 
managed Buildings. 

 
8.3 Report of the public meetings into the legionella outbreak in Barrow-

in-Furness, August 2002. 
 

9. Consultation 
 
This report has been prepared in consultation with relevant Borough 
Council Officers. 
 
 

10. Author of Report 
 
The author of this report is John Homer (Asset Maintenance Officer), 
who can be contacted on extension 3704 (e-mail: 
john.homer@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Water Quality Policy 
Appendix 2 – Water Services Log Book 

Page 11



Page 12



  
 

Executive 
Committee 

 No Direct Ward Relevance 

3rd February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\9\AI00003997\Item8PrivateSectorHousingStrategy20102015Report0.doc27.11.09jw/amended 
301109rb/amendedalex gittins9.12.09 

 

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STRATEGY 2010 - 2015 
 

 Report of the Head of Strategy and Partnerships 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

The committee is asked to recommend the adoption of the Private 
Sector Housing Strategy and Action Plan.  The Council is required 
to produce a Private Sector Housing Strategy taking into account 
the current issues affecting the sector.  This strategy replaces the 
Private Sector Housing Strategy 2004. 
 
The Council has undertaken stock condition research through the 
Building Research Establishment and surveyed residents to identify 
the issues and the action plan has been produced to raise the 
standards in housing conditions in the private sector and give 
support and advice to private sector tenants and vulnerable 
households. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 
the Private Sector Housing Strategy, as attached at Appendix A 
to the report, be adopted. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 The Council receives an allocation from the Regional Housing 
C
[...]
 Based on the evidence of the BRE stock modelling data this strategy 

recognises there are significant issues in older areas of the Borough 
and hot spots in part of the former new town areas.  Resources and 
policies should be focussed towards the areas of most need, these 
being the older dwellings that are situated in Central and adjacent 
wards (Lodge Park and Abbey). 

 
5.4 A snapshot survey took place during summer 2009 using face to 

face contact with customers, Redditch Borough Council’s website 
and a postal/email survey of private tenants, landlords and owner 
occupiers to see which private sector housing services are seen as 
priority. 

 
5.5  This survey shows that residents’ top priorities are: 
 

 a) Assistance to low-income households on property 
maintenance and helping arrange subsidised loans; 

Page 15



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

3rd February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\9\AI00003997\Item8PrivateSectorHousingStrategy20102015Report0.doc27.11.09jw/amended 301109rb 

 

b) Returning empty properties back to use; 
c) Helping older people and people with disabilities to live 

independently in their own homes by providing 
stairlifts, wider doorways, etc; 

d) Advice on reducing energy use and combating fuel 
poverty. 

 
5.6 To reflect the issues from the stock condition research and residents 

priorities this strategy has to two main strategic aims: 
a) Improve housing conditions in the private sector; 
b) Give support and advice to private sector tenants and 

vulnerable households. 
 

6. Other Implications 
 
 Asset Management - None identified. 
 

Community Safety - Making homes decent and safe is a 
commitment of this private sector 
housing strategy. 

 
Human Resources - None Identified. 

 
Social Exclusion - This strategy aims to support and advise 

private tenants and vulnerable 
households.  There are objectives in this 
strategy aimed at socially excluded 
groups. 

 
  Private landlord training and 

development increases awareness of 
issues affecting vulnerable groups. 

 
7. Lessons Learnt 
 
 Without an evidenced Private Sector Housing Strategy, the Council 

may direct its private sector resources to issues that are not a high 
priority for the sector and receive a poor inspection rating. 

 
8. Background Papers 
 

None. 
 

9. Consultation 
 
Relevant Borough Council Officers. 
 
 

Page 16



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

3rd February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\9\AI00003997\Item8PrivateSectorHousingStrategy20102015Report0.doc27.11.09jw/amended 301109rb 

 

10. Author of Report 
 
The author of the report is Alexandra Gittins (Housing Policy Officer) 
who can be contacted on extension 3225 (e-mail 
alexandra.gittins@redditchbc.gov.uk ) for more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 -  Action Plan of previous strategy with updates 
Appendix 2 –  BRE Indicator definitions 
Appendix 3 –  BRE Methodology  

Page 17



Page 18



  
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Abbey Ward 

3rd February 2010 
 

 

FORMER COVERED MARKET – INITIAL OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
 
(Report of the Head of Legal, Democratic & Property Services) 
 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

To ask Members to consider the options available for the site of the 
former Covered Market.  
 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
EITHER 

 
1) the site be declared surplus to the Council’s 

requirements; AND/OR 
 
2) Property Services, in conjunction with Planning Services, 

be authorised to work up a detailed development brief to 
be reported to a future Executive Committee meeting; 
AND/OR 

 
3) the Property Services Manager be authorised to secure 

any short term interim uses of the former covered market 
area that would generate income, subject to planning 
considerations and in consultation with relevant Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 There is a small bud
[...]
TISTICS 
 
(Report of the Head of Human Resources and Communications) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

To bring to Members’ attention the current sickness statistics for the 
Council for the period July 2009 – Sept 2009 and to outline the work 
programme by Officers to assist in the reduction of these statistics. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
1) the statistics be noted; and 
 
2) the programme outlined in the report to reduce sickness 

absence be approved. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 There is a health and safety budget available.  In addition funding 
can be obtained to target specific health promotions.  There is a 
Service Level Agreement in place with WCC for the provision of 
Occupational Health services.  

 
3.2 Additional costs could be incurred through agency staff to cover 

sickness absence. 
 
Legal 
 

3.3 The Council has a current Sickness Absence Policy.  There are legal 
implications for the Council under Health and Safety at Work Act, 
“duty of care” for employees.   
 
Policy 
 

3.4 The sickness absence policy is currently under review as part of the 
Harmonisation of Polices we are undertaking with Bromsgrove 
District Council.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 25



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

3rd February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\9\9\AI00003999\Item10CorporateSicknessStatisticsReport0.doc20.11.09/LW 

 

Risk 
 

3.5 There is a risk to service delivery and performance if there are high 
sickness levels in the organisation. 

 
3.6 There are a number of changes taking place within the authority that 

could impact on the future absence levels.  For example Job 
Evaluation and Shared Services. 
 

3.7 The current outbreak of Swine Flu is likely to impact on future 
sickness absence levels 

 
 Sustainability / Environmental  
 
3.8 None 
 
 Report 

 
4. Background 

 
 At the meeting of this Committee on 11 June 2008 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

3rd February 2010 
 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors P Anderson, J Brunner, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks, 
C MacMillan and M Shurmer 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, B Barr, M Bough, C Flanagan, H Halls, S Hanley, J Homer, 
R Kindon and T Kristunas 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

229. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

230. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

231. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that she had accepted the following matter as 
urgent business: 
 
Item 7 – Initial Estimates 2010/11 and Forecasts for 2011/12 and 
2012/13. 
 

232. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - OFFICE NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT  
 
Members considered a report which sought endorsement of an 
Office Needs Assessment that had been jointly produced by 
Officers of the Council and GVA Grimley.  Officers reported that the 
study would form part of the evidence base for the Core Strategy 
Development Plan document. 
 
Members were informed that the Office Needs Assessment had 
included four key stages as follows: 
 



  
 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive 
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
1) a Survey of Existing Occupiers; 

 
2) an Assessment of Floorspace in Redditch town centre; 

 
3) a Property Market Review; and  

 
4) the Need for Additional Floorspace. 
 
The key issues arising from these stages were: 
 
a) the town centre was an attractive location for the Office 

market with: 
 
i) affordable rent levels; 
ii) flexible accommodation; and 
iii) location accessible to main transport routes. 

 
b) since January 2000 to March 2009 there had been a gradual 

increase of office lettings – the average take up being around 
3,800 sq.m per annum, the freehold sales market was more 
limited; 
 

c) currently 28% of the total stock was vacant, the highest level 
in a decade; 
 

d) achieving the WMRSS target of 45,000 sq.m would be 
challenging given the limited about of demand for such a 
high level of office floorspace in the town centre and 
peripheral zone; 
 

e) the town centre and peripheral zone could only 
accommodate half of this requirement; 
 

f) a revised office target of 30,000 sq.m over the Plan period 
was recommended; 
 

g) the study identified some potential sites which could 
accommodate around 22,000 sq.m, which would mean 
identifying an additional 2.3ha outside the town centre / 
peripheral zone in order to achieve the 30,000 sq.m 
requirement; 
 

h) in order to attract a wider office market, which traditionally 
had not wanted to locate in the Borough, marketing of the 
town centre would be fundamental to its success; 
 

i) the Council should focus on regional and sub-regional public 
sector organisations when identifying potential occupiers of 



  
 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive 
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
office accommodation in the town centre; 
 

j) a wider range of ‘office products’ would be required, i.e. new, 
modern office buildings with flexible space capable of 
accommodating medium to large businesses. 
 

k) support from Economic Development would be required in 
order to ensure a holistic approach is used in identifying the 
types of sectors that should be focused upon in the town 
centre; and 
 

l) in order to achieve the challenging office requirement policy 
would need to set precedence over competing uses, e.g. 
residential and leisure in the town centre. 

 
The Chair of the Planning Advisory Panel (PAP) reported that the 
draft report had been presented to the Panel and had been 
discussed at length.  He informed Members that a number of key 
points, which had arisen in these discussions, had been included in 
the final report. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Office Needs Assessment, as attached at Appendix A to the 
report, be endorsed as part of the Council’s Local 
Development Framework Evidence Base. 
 

233. WATER QUALITY REPORT  
 
Members received a report which sought approval and adoption of 
a policy in relation to Water Quality in Redditch Borough Council’s 
owned and managed buildings. 
 
Officers reported that the Council’s policy for the management of 
water quality was as follows: 
 
1) to have clear procedures for the design and management of 

water services; 
 

2) to have specific lines of responsibility for the management of 
water services; 
 

3) to identify locations with high risk users of premises; 
 

4) to identify , where possible, potential risk areas due to 
materials, storage methods, poor installation etc. within 
buildings; 
 



  
 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive 
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
5) to check on a regular basis the quality of water within 

buildings; 
 

6) to train staff and contractors to ensure that works carried out 
on water services comply with legislation and the policy; 
 

7) to ensure that any risk of contamination is removed or 
reduces in an efficient, cost effective manner with the 
minimum disruption to building users. 

 
Members requested that the Council’s insurers be asked to 
comment on the policy. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the policy in relation to water quality in Council-owned 

and managed buildings, as included at Appendix 1 to the 
report, be adopted; and 
 

2) the Council’s Insurers be sent a copy of the Water 
Quality Policy for comment. 

 
234. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  

 
The Committee received a report that sought approval and adoption 
of the Private Sector Housing Strategy and Action Plan, which 
would replace the Private Sector Housing Strategy 2004. 
 
Officers reported that a stock modelling survey of private housing 
(all non-social) had been completed in April 2009 by Building 
Research Establishment (BRE).  Based on the evidence from the 
survey significant issues had been identified in the older areas of 
the Borough and hot spots in part of the former new town areas.  
The areas of most need had been identified as the older dwellings 
in Central and adjacent wards of Lodge Park and Abbey. 
 
Members were informed that a survey had been carried out during 
the summer of 2009 with private tenants, landlords and owner-
occupiers to identify which private sector housing services were 
seen as a priority. 
 
Resident’s priorities had been identified as follows: 
 
1) assistance to low-income households on property 

maintenance and helping arrange subsidised loans; 
 

2) returning empty properties back to use; 
 



  
 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive 
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
3) helping older people and people with disabilities to live 

independently in their own homes by providing stairlifts, 
wider doorways etc.; and 
 

4) advice on reducing energy use and combating fuel poverty. 
 
Officers reported that the main strategic aims of the strategy were: 
 

a) improve housing conditions in the private sector; and 
 

b) give support and advice to private sector tenants and 
vulnerable households. 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Private Sector Housing Strategy, as included at Appendix A 
to the report, be adopted. 
 

235. INITIAL ESTIMATES 2010/11 AND FORECASTS FOR 2011/12 
AND 2012/13  
 
Members received a report which presented the estimates at 
Directorate level that had been prepared in accordance with the 
Budget Guidelines, which had been approved by Council on 7th 
December 2009. 
 
The Head of Resources reported that since consideration of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 in 
July 2009 central government had announced an increase in 
National Insurance contributions to take effect from April 2011 at an 
estimated cost of £110k.  She also reported that there had been a 
reduction in income form business centres, leisure services, local 
land charges and planning fees. 
 
Members were informed that the Executive Committee at their 
meeting on 18th November 2009 had considered a number of 
revenue and capital bids.  Members had approved the bids for 
2009/10 and approved, in principle, the bids for the forthcoming 
three years, subject to the availability of resources.  Following the 
outcome of the Initial Estimates process for 2010/11 the Strategic 
Management Team had reviewed the General Fund bids.  As a 
result the following amendments had been made: 
 
1) the bid for £110,000 for works to Public Building had been 

removed pending a further report to Members; 
 

2) the bid for the repair and maintenance of street lighting had 
been changed to medium priority and would be reconsidered 



  
 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive 
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
later in the year; 
 

3) the bid for Landscape Maintenance had been changed to 
medium priority pending an investigation into the potential 
utilisation of Section 106 contributions to support the budget; 
 

4) the bid for Direct Action – Enforcement had been removed 
from the list. 
 

5) the capital bid for the Energy Management System had been 
removed form the list as it had been included in the list of 
projects for SALIX funding. 
 

The Leader reported that, with the approval of Members, the bid for 
the repair and maintenance of street lighting at a cost of £6,000 
would be included in the Initial Estimates 2010/11. 
 
The Head of Resources reported that the Secretary of State had 
approved the Council’s application for a Capitalisation Direction in 
respect of the severance costs associated with the Single 
Management Team.  She explained that this would mean that the 
severance costs could be met from capital receipts as opposed to a 
direct charge to the General Fund revenue account. 
 
Officers were asked to write, in the first instance, to Worcestershire 
County Council highlighting the increasing pressure on the 
Council’s budgets for staff pensions. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

 
1) the Initial Estimates for 2010/11 be approved;  
 
2) the Revenue Bids categorised as unavoidable and high 

detailed in Appendix 14 be approved , as follows:   
 

2010/11 £279,210 
2011/12 £  98,210 
2012/13 £  97,210 

 
3) The General Fund bids for capital resources categorised 

as high set out in Appendix 15 be approved, as follows: 
 

2010/11 £325,000 
2011/12 £165,000 
2012/13 £845,000; 
 



  
 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive 
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
together with the associated revenue implications as 
follows: 
 
2010/11 £  6,500 
2011/12 £54,200 
2012/13 £96,400 
Future years £188,800; 

 
4) the proposal for how the Further Support for Town 

Centre Grant is utilised as set out in Appendix 17 be 
approved; 

 
5) the bids as recommended by Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee be approved as follows: 
 

a) 2nd December 2009 Redditch Matters to be 
published quarterly.  Cost of an additional edition 
£6,000; 

 
6) the bid for Church Hill District Centre Redevelopment 

for £60,000 2010/11 which was approved in principle at 
Council on 7th December 2009, be approved; 

 
7) that any Direct Action - Enforcement expenditure be 

funded from balances, pending recovery from the third 
party, and officers report back to Members on the 
success of any recovery action;  
 

8) that any bids not approved at this stage be brought back 
to this Committee for reconsideration once the outturn 
position for 2009/10 is known and 
 

9) the bid of £6,000 for the repair and maintenance of street 
lighting be included in the Initial Estimates 2010/11. 
 

(This report had been accepted as a matter of Urgent Business – 
not having met the publication deadline and was considered at the 
meeting as such, with the approval of the Chair, and in accordance 
with the Council’s constitutional rules and powers vested in the 
Chair by virtue of Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to agree matters of urgency being discussed by reason of 
special circumstances. 
 
In this case the special circumstances were that the information, 
which was not available at the time of the agenda going to print, 
was required to be considered at the present meeting in order to 
meet statutory requirements.) 
 



  
 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive 
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd February 2010 

 
236. FORMER COVERED MARKET - INITIAL OPTIONS APPRAISAL  

 
The Committee were asked to consider the options for the use or 
redevelopment of the former Covered Market site. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the site be declared surplus to the Council’s 

requirements; 
 

2) Property Services, in conjunction with Planning 
Services, be authorised to work up a development brief 
to be reported to a future Executive Committee meeting; 
and 
 

3) the Property Services Manager be authorised to secure 
any short term interim uses of the former covered 
market area that would generate income, subject to 
planning considerations and in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder. 

 
237. CORPORATE SICKNESS STATISTICS  

 
Members received a report that updated them on sickness statistics 
for the Council for the period July to September 2009.  Officers 
circulated information for the period October to December 2009 at 
the meeting. 
 
Officers were asked to provide Councillor Hartnett with information 
regarding the SLA with Worcestershire County Council for the 
provision of Occupational Health services. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the statistics be noted; and 

 
2) the programme outlined in the report to reduce sickness 

absence be approved. 
 

 
 
 

 Chair 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.50 pm 


